

No. 12-536

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAUN MCCUTCHEON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS FOR CAMPAIGN REFORM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

ROBERT J. DWYER
ALANNA C. RUTHERFORD
BOIES, SCHILLER
& FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

CHARLES FRIED
Counsel of Record
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4636
fried@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

248610



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Congress Intended BCRA To Be A More Flexible And Effective Means of Accomplishing The Same Anti-Corruption Goals This Court Has Previously Endorsed.	9
B. The <i>McCutcheon</i> Panel Recognized That Absent The Aggregate Limits, There Were Potential Channels For Large Sums Of Additional Money To Flow That Would Escape The Regulation Intended By The Base Limits.	12
C. BCRA’s Aggregate Contribution Limits Are The “Least Restrictive” And Most Readily Administrable Method of Protecting Against The Circumvention of Anti- Corruption Mechanisms.	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Absent Aggregate Limits, Existing Legislation Is Insufficient To Fulfill The Anti-Circumvention Purpose of BCRA.	16
2. Appellants Proffered Closely Drawn Alternatives Fail To Prevent The Anti-Corruption And Anti-Circumvention Goals Of The Current FECA Legislation.....	19
3. <i>Citizens United</i> Does Not Alter The Propriety of Anti-Circumvention Measures Or Their Analysis.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Allnet Commc'n Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>Nat'l Exch. Carrier Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 965 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v.</i> <i>Bennett,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	2, 23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC,</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> <i>("Colorado II"),</i> 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	6, 8, 13, 18
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v.</i> <i>Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	6
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	7
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 545 (2002).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , No. 12-1034 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	4, 22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	2
<i>Reasonover v. St. Louis Cnty., Mo.</i> , 447 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , (“ <i>Shays II</i> ”) 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shays v. FEC (“Shays III”),</i> 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445, 129 L. Ed.2d 497 (1994).....	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	12
<i>United States v. IBM,</i> 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	2
<i>United States v. Sowers,</i> 136 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm.</i> <i>v. Barland,</i> 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	4
-------------------------------	---

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5)	17, 18
2 U.S.C. § 441a(c).....	3
2 U.S.C. § 441i	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
147 Cong. Rec. S2943-02 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2001) (statement of Sen. Kerry)	11
147 Cong. Rec. S3233-06 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	11
147 Cong. Rec. S3233-06 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) (statement of Sen. Kohl)	11
148 Cong. Rec. S2096-02 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Dodd)	11
148 Cong. Rec. S2096-02 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	11
FEC, <i>Thirty Year Report</i> 5 (Sept. 2005), <i>available at</i> http://www.fec.gov	14
<i>Investigation on Illegal or Improper Activities in Connection With the 1996 Federal Election Campaigns, the Minority Report: Executive Summary</i> (March 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/ politics/special	10
Jeanne Cummings, <i>2008 Campaign Costliest in U.S. History</i> , Politico (Nov. 5, 2008, 5:28 AM), http://www.politico.com/news/stories/1108/ 15283.html	21-22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCutcheon vs. FEC</i> , OpenSecrets.org, http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/mccutcheon.php	17
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 1652 (4th Ed. 2006)	9
Wright, Miller & Kane, 10A Federal Practice & Procedure § 2716 (3d ed.)	14
3 1998 Senate Report 4565	10
